
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 June 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Abbie Akinbohun, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard, Sue MacPherson and 
Angela Sheridan

Gregg Brown, Open Door
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Substitutes:

Councillors Gary Collins, David Potter, Sue Shinnick and Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 7 March 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Information on recent External Placements for Young People 13 - 18

6  Briefing Note - Attainment of Children Looked After 2017 
Validated Data 

19 - 24

7  Social Care Development Plan: CLA Progress Report 25 - 30

8  Children's Social Care Performance 31 - 42

9  Work Programme 43 - 44

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 29 May 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throug
[...]
 sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 7 March 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Jan Baker, Leslie Gamester, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Aaron Watkins

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association

Apologies: Councillors Sue MacPherson (Chair), Martin Kerin and 
Sharon Smith

In attendance:
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Adriana Cimpean, Interim Service Manager for the Through 
Care Service
Paula Gregory, Designated Nurse
Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director Learning Inclusion and 
Skills
Claire Pascoe, Child Sexual Exploitation Manager
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

19. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee meeting held on the 6 
December 2017 were approved as a correct record.

Paula Gregory requested that her apologies be recorded.

20. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

21. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

22. Missing Children and Child Sexual Exploitation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Claire Pascoe, Child Sexual Exploitation Manager, presented the report that 
had set out the actions that Thurrock Social Care had taken over the past 
year and what was planned for the coming year alongside the achievements 
made to date. Working persistently and collaboratively to safeguard the 
children of Thurrock from Sexual Exploitation and any associated harms by 
reviewing the current Child Sexual Exploitation, Missing and Trafficking 
position as assessed by the Thurrock Children’s Social Care.

Claire Pascoe briefed Members on the key achievements in identifying and 
tackling Child Sexual Exploitation both internally and across Thurrock.

The Vice Chair thanked Claire Pascoe for the very detailed report and was 
pleased to hear that the Child Sexual Exploitation Manager was now a 
substantive post.

The Vice Chair questioned what training could be undertaken with private taxi 
drivers. Claire Pascoe stated that she would be interested to include private 
taxi companies into the training sche
[...]
ailable from a broader approach 
but would be dependent on the capacity of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board team. 

Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School, stated that e-safety training 
formed part of the statutory curriculum in schools and that support for children 
and parents would be available.

The Vice Chair thanked Claire Pascoe and moved to the recommendation 
that Members noted and commented on the report.

RESOLVED

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

23. Children's Social Care Performance 

The Vice Chair welcomed Janet Simon the new Strategic Lead for Looked 
After Children to the Corporate Parenting Committee.

Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, briefed Members 
on the summary of children’s social care performances set out in the report 
and that the data produced to meet internal and external requirements was a 
good indication of issues. 

Members were updated on the following from the report:
 
• The reduction in the number of contacts and referrals.
• The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation had reduced.
• That Thurrock we compared themselves with a benchmark group 

which included Medway and Luton. That in comparison Thurrock’s 
figures were lower.

• The number of Looked After Children had been reduced to 311.
• That Thurrock continued to be part of the Transfer Protocol for Asylum 

Seeking Children entering into Thurrock.
• That 4 Looked After Children had gone missing at the time of reporting.
• That a review on the whole Adoption service would be undertaken 

because of the low number of Looked After Children adopted from 
care.

• That the first round of inspections under the new Inspection Framework 
were being undertaken. It was possible that Thurrock could receive a 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) later this year or we could have a 
short notice inspection.

Page 7



• The planned Joint Targeted Inspection would be themed around Child 
Sexual Exploitation.

Th
[...]
r 
discussed for the work programme for the next municipal year.

The Vice Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution and their 
continued support to the Corporate Parenting Committees.

The meeting finished at 8.29 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 10



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



6 June 2018 ITEM: 5

Corporate Parenting Committee

Information on Recent External Placements for Young 
People
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Janet Simon, Strategic Lead

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Care and Targeted Outcomes 

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report updates members of the Committee on a range of issues regarding the 
placement choices made for looked after children

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the members of the Committee review the efforts made by officers 
to choose appropriate placement resources for looked after children.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides an overview of placement activities to the end of the 
reporting year 2017/18 including information on new external placements 
made and comments provided on a number of the presenting issues which 
influence decision making.

2.2 The numbers of looked after children in Thurrock is detailed in a comparative 
table below. This is a snapshot within the month, as the numbers will fluctuate 
as children/young people enter and cease being looked after throughout each 
month. Thurrock has seen a gradual reduction in the number of looked after 
children from the start of the year (Apr 17 – 337) to the end of year position 
(Mar 18 – 307. Thurrock has 26 fewer children in the care system than in the 
pre
[...]
ndependent Fostering Agency Placements – 11
 In – house Foster placements – 10 (7 in-house,  3 connected carers)
 16+ Supported Accommodation – 14

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 We continue to focus on the use of in-house foster placements as opposed to 
independent fostering agencies through our recruitment programme.

3.2 In terms of our in-house fostering provision, our current performance as of 31 
March 2018 is as follows:

 Number of new carers approved = 23 (17 mainstream & 6 connected)
 Number of mainstream fostering applications at various stages = 7
 Number of current fostering households = 102, which equates to a net 

increase of 21 in the financial year
 Number of temporary approvals = 9
 Total number of in-house fostering spaces occupied = 128 (equates to 

117 looked after children & 11 Staying put young people)

3.3 Our use of residential placements has stabilised at 25.

3.4 To date we have 35 UASC, which again continues to decrease in numbers. 
This is due to the Eastern Region Protocol and those young people reaching 
the age of 18.

3.5 The Department continue to be the recipients of new arrivals of UASC into the 
borough, which are then transferred to other local authorities under the 
Eastern Region Transfer Protocol System. 

3.6 The Department continues to monitor placements through the various multi-
disciplinary panels, such as the Placement and Accommodation Panel, which 
is chaired by the Assistant Director of Children’s Services, and the High Cost 
Placement Meeting, chaired by the Corporate Director of Children’s Services.

3.7 The Department is aware of the budgetary situation within the Council and 
work hard to provide placements that are fit for purpose and are cost effective. 
The Corporate Director and other senior managers are working closely with 
the Finance Department; ensuring placements are of good quality, that we get 
the best value from each placement and that we plan the transition of our 
young people 
[...]
ting as this was teacher assessed.

3.3 The following graph illustrates the amount of progress from Key Stage 1 that 
our Key Stage 2 pupils made compared to our statistical neighbours, DFE 
Region and National CLA. Again the area for development would be for 
writing although Thurrock CLA progress in this area was better than its 
comparators. Key Stage 2 progress is better than DFE Region and National 
CLA in all areas and is close to Statistical Neighbours in reading and writing 
and is better in maths.

Page 21



-2.5

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

Virtual School Av. of Statistical 
Neighbours DfE Region National

Reading 0.83 1.01 -0.47 -0.67
Writing -0.36 -0.6 -1 -0.9
Maths 1.21 -0.82 -1.89 -1.09

KS2 Average Progress Score in Reading,
 Writing and Maths CLA comparisons

A
ve

ra
ge

 P
ro

gr
es

s 
Sc

or
e

4. Attainment of Key Stage 4 Pupils [age 15/16]

-1.18

19.3

-1.04

19.9

-0.6

23.4

-0.78

23.7

-0.03

44.4

0.03

46.3

Progress 8 Attainment 8

2017 DFE KS4 Progress 8 and Attainment 8
National CLA DFE Region CLA
Thurrock 17 CLA Statistical Neighbours Average
TNCLA National NCLA

Page 22



4.1 The above graph details the outcomes at Key Stage 4 for Thurrock CLA 
pupils. It compares Attainment 8 and Progress 8 against a range of data 
national, local and regional data as well as our top 5 closest statistical 
neighbours.

4.2 Thurrock Children Looked After have performed better in Progress 8 and 
Attainment 8 when comparing against other CLA groups. The gap against 
Non-Looked After is closing, however, this is still an area for improvement for 
Thurrock pupils which is in line with the National picture to drive up standards 
for CLA. 

4.3 The diagram below illustrates in greater detail the distinct comparison against 
other CLA groups. The closer the score is to 0, the better the score is.

-1.4 -1.2 -1 -0.8 -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0

Virtual School 

Av. Statistical Neighbours

DfE  Region

National

Virtual School Av. Statistical 
Neighbours DfE  Region National

Av. Prog 8 Score -0.64 -0.78 -1.04 -1.18

KS4 Average Progress 8 Score
12 + Months CLA Pupils

5. Summary Statement

5.1 Overall Thurrock’s CLA have performed better in all areas compared to 2016 
validated data. When comparing Thurrock CLA to a range of other CLA 
groups for national, regional and the top 5 closest statistical neighbours, our 
pupils have performed better. 

5.2 Our data demonstrates an improvement in outcomes for our most vulnerable 
pupils with very good rates of progress. 

5.3 The focus of the Virtual School is to continue to improve outcomes for all of 
our CLA in order that they have the best possible chance of future 
achievements and economic well-being.

Page 23



For any questions regarding this briefing note, please contact:

Name: Keeley Pullen
Telephone: 01375 652406
E-mail: kpullen@btinternet.com

Page 24



6 June 2018 ITEM: 7

Corporate Parenting Committee

Social Care Development Plan: CLA Progress Report

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Children Looked After

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director, Children and 
Families 

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director, Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to note and comment on the issues in 
this report relating to Children Looked After.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides a summary of the children looked after service and 
highlights key areas within the service. 

2.2 There are currently 323 children looked after within Thurrock, 35 children are 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers. Thurrock has reduced the number of 
asylum seeking children this financial year from 50 to 35

2.3 The average caseload for the CLA Teams is 16-18 children and 11-13 
children in the Court Team. Social workers in the Fostering Teams do not hold 
caseloads in the traditional sense.

2.4 Fostering Households

Thurrock Council is focussed on the recruitment, approval and training of 
foster carers who are willing to offer placement to children looked after while 
maintaining and expanding the capacity of existing foster carers.

Number of Fostering Households 105

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2.5 Fostering Approvals (Application to panel target – 8 months)

Quarter 4 
2017/18

January 
2018

February 
2018

March 2018 Within timescale 
from application to 

approval
Approval 
Mainstream

2 1 1 4

Approval 
Connected 
Carers

1 0 1   2

Year to date April 2018 May 2018 June 2018 Within timescale 
from application to 

approval
Approval 
Mainstream
Approval 
Connected 
Carers

1 1

2.6 Applicants currently in Assessment (8)

Carer Name 
(Mainstream or 
Connected)

Allocated Date Predicted Panel 
date

Number of days 
between allocation and 
predicated panel

A 14/12/2017 22/3/2018 
(actual)

98 days

B 26/2/2018 17/5/2018 80 days
C 10/7/2017 21/6/2018 346 – delay due to 

bereavement
D 14/2/2018 14/8/2018 181 – delay due to 

applicants request for 
Aug panel (teachers)

E 08/05/2018 14/08/2018 98 days
F 19/3/2018 19/07/2018 122 days
G 22/02/2018 TBA awaiting date 
H 07/02/2018 17/5/2018 99 days

Number of temporary approvals (connected 
carers) 

9

Number of children/young people placed with in 
house foster carers 

117

Staying Put Arrangements 11

Page 26



2.7 Private Fostering 

Private fostering is when a child under the age of 16 (under 18 if disabled) is 
cared for by someone who is not their parent or a 'close relative'. This is a 
private arrangement made between a parent and a carer, for 28 days or more. 
Close relatives are defined as step-parents, grandparents, brothers, sisters, 
uncles or aunts.

Referrals are received from a variety of resources identified below. Thurrock 
has an awareness campaign and action plan for private fostering.  As well as 
conducting free sessions to professionals and the general public, small 
sessions have been offered to professionals within their place of work.  
Working within this framework has seen an increase in the number of 
notifications received and general enquires.   
An assessment is completed by the service which focuses on the needs of the 
child and the identified private foster carer.

Source  of 
Notification

School 
Admission
  

Social 
Care 
Thurrock 

Home 
Language 
International

NHS   Self -
referral  

Other LA Schools

24 10 2 3 2 3 2

2.8 Private Fostering Notifications Year to date (April 2018 to date)

One notification received from school admissions for one child and the 
assessment is underway. 

2.9 Post Adoption Support

Referrals for post adoption/Special Guardianship Order (SGO) support are 
made via Mash, family support team, Prevention and Support Services 
(PASS). Thurrock’s timescales for responding to families seeking Post 
Adoption Support are: 

 Contact within 48 hours of receipt of enquiry
 Initial Visit within 10 days of referral
 Assessment within 45 days of referral

Quarter Four  2017/18 January 
2018 

February 
2018

March

Referrals 7 8 2
Visit within 10 days 7 6 2
Assessment within 45 days 7 6 2
Contacts 
(signposting/information/NFA/letterbox 
contact)

5 2 15

Page 27



The timeliness of responding to post adoption and SGO support has been 
sustained at 100% over the last three months. 

 
Year to Date April 2018 May 2018 June 2018
Referrals 4
Visits within 10 days 4
Assessments within 45 days 4
Contacts 
(signposting/information/NFA/letterbox 
contact)

8

Development Plan Updates

Priority 4 

Looked-after children have access to high quality care planning, review and 
support. They are supported in stable care placements and have access to 
and attend good schools. There are sound arrangements to plan for and 
achieve permanency where the decision is that a child will not be able to 
return home.  There are effective corporate parenting approaches.  

Priority 5 

The views, wishes and experiences of childr
[...]
 N/A

9. Appendices to the report

9.1 No appendices.

Report Author:

Janet Simon
Strategic Lead, Children Looked After

Page 30



6 June 2018 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee

Children’s Social Care Performance 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Iqbal Vaza, Strategic Lead, Performance Quality Assurance and 
Business Intelligence

Accountable Assistant Director: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director, Children and 
Families

Accountable Director: Rory Patterson, Corporate Director, Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock has experienced a high level of demand placed on its statutory social care 
service for children. Considerable work has been undertaken by the department in 
managing this demand through improving its early intervention service and 
managing the front door (MASH) more effectively. There has been a reduction in the 
number of contacts and referrals; easing the demand pressure of children becoming 
looked after and children being placed on a child protection plan. In particular the 
number of children on a child protection plan is now in line. This is a considerable 
improvement, given the high rate of child protection plans in previous years. 

An area of focus is the number of children that have been adopted in 2017/18. 
Seven children were adopted, which is similar to previous years. This position is 
below Thurrock’s comparator group of 30 children.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to note the areas of improvement in 
children’s social care, work undertaken to manage demand for statutory 
social care services and highlight areas of further investigation for deep 
dive studies.

1.2 Corporate Parenting Committee to note a new inspection framework has 
been introduced by Ofsted for children’s social care.

2. Introduction and Background

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2.1 This report provides a summary of children’s social care performance. It 
highlights key d

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 6 June 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-
Chair), Qaisar Abbas, Barry Johnson and Steve Liddiard

Gregg Brown, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Chair of The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association
Joseph Kaley, Children in Care Council
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair of The One Team, Foster Carers 
Association

Apologies: Councillors Abbie Akinbohun and Angela Sheridan

In attendance: Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director Children's Care and Targeted 
Outcomes
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for the Virtual School
Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of Corporate Parenting Committee, held on 7 March 2018, were 
approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Liddiard declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 
Items 5 through to 7 as he was a foster carer.

4. Information on recent External Placements for Young People 

Janet Simon, Strategic Lead for Children Looked After presented the report 
which provided an update on and an overview of placement activities in the 
period of 2017/18. 



The officer highlighted key areas of the report and informed members that 
there had been a reduction in the number of looked after children this year 
and that this was largely attributed to the reduction in Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) remaining in borough. 

The officer explained that this period had continued the consistent decrease in 
UASC placed in Thurrock and that this is due to the Eastern Region Protocol. 
The Eastern Region Protocol sees local authorities allocated an “.07” number, 
which determined the number of UASC that can reasonably be 
accommodated in borough, and as Thurrock was above this number, further 
UASC were distributed amongst the neighbouring local authorities. 

She further briefed the Committee that:

 The majority of Children Looked After were in foster care placement, 
and a focus had been placed on the recruitment of additional foster 
carers. 

 There had been stabilisation in the use of residential placements and 
an emphasis had been placed on the review of the suitability of these 
placements and whether the needs of the young people could be 
better met in foster care.

 The service was continuing to work closely with the Finance Team to 
keep costs within budget and ensure value for money.

The Chair questioned why only 11 young people “stay put” in placement and 
commented that this number seemed low. The officer stated that the service 
actively encouraged young people to stay in placement however it was not 
always appropriate for them to do so. She further explained that a common 
factor was the desire for independence in the age group but agreed that she 
would like to see an increase in this figure and this was being looked into by 
the Permanency Panel.

The Chair stated that independence was a desire across the board for this 
age group, however the majority of non-looked after young people could not 
afford independent living and were therefore remaining in the family home 
much longer.

The officer agreed with this assessment and expanded on the efforts her team 
made to encourage “staying put”. She highlighted the “Pathway Plan” which 
looked at the skills required for living independently and also noted that all 
looked after young people should have savings as part of their plan. The 
officer further added that foster carers are encouraged to educate their charge 
in skills through chores such as cleaning and laundry.

The officer stated that with regard to facilitating the permanency of placement, 
young people should be challenged on their vision of independent living, and 
provided a “reality check” around the difficulties they will face. She explained 
that the benefit afforded to such young people amounts to £57.90 and 
educating young people about having to manage such a tight budget was a 
key means to encouraging them to stay in placement. 



Councillor Hamilton questioned whether £57.90 was the sum total afforded to 
young people leaving care or if this was separate from Housing Benefits. The 
officer clarified that young people would receive Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Support in addition to this amount, but the £57.90 would need to cover all 
utility bills and general costs of living.

Councillor Abbas questioned why if some foster carers were able to take more 
than one young person, these carers were not given more than one. The 
officer explained that often it can be detrimental to the children or young 
people currently in the placement to introduce another before they are settled 
and the effects of this were a consideration before placing an additional young 
person. She also added that there were occasions where it was not 
appropriate to mix some young people such as where there had been trauma 
or additional support needs.

The Chair thanked the Strategic Lead for Children Looked After and moved to
the recommendation that members noted the report.

RESOLVED:

The Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

5. Briefing Note - Attainment of Children Looked After 2017 Validated Data 

Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual Schools introduced the briefing note 
explaining that it had been historically presented based on indicative data, 
however she was now able to present the information based on validated data 
provided by the Department for Education.

The officer stated that overall Thurrock’s Children Looked After (CLA) had 
performed better in all areas compared to the 2016 validated data. When 
comparing Thurrock CLA to a range of other CLA groups for national, regional 
and the top 5 closest statistical neighbours, Thurrock’s pupils performed 
better. She added that this demonstrated an improvement in outcomes for our 
most vulnerable pupils with very good rates of progression.

The officer stated that Thurrock CLA had performed better in Progress 8 and 
Attainment 8 when compared to other CLA groups. The gap against Non-
Looked After was closing, however, this was still an area for improvement.

Councillor Hamilton questioned whether the term “cohort” in the reports 
referred to a population sample. The officer clarified that the figure was the 
actual number of pupils.

Councillor Hamilton asked what the dates were for the Academic Year. Pullen 
The officer stated that the Academic Year ran from 1 September to 20 July 
this year, although the latter date varied slightly each year.

The Chair thanked the Head Teacher for Virtual Schools for the briefing and 
noted its contents.



6. Social Care Development Plan: CLA Progress Report 

The Strategic Lead for Children Looked After introduced the report, providing 
a summary of the Children Looked After service and highlighted key areas 
within the service. 
The officer explained that focus was on the recruitment, approval and training 
of foster carers who are willing to offer placement to children looked after 
while maintaining and expanding the capacity of existing foster carers. This 
was being achieved by working with the Communications Team to reach 
interested residents in the borough. She added that as an extension of this 
there was also a focus on increasing the number of children looked after 
staying in placement after turning 16.

The officer clarified to the Committee that “private fostering” was when a child 
under the age of 16 (under 18 if disabled) was cared for by someone who was 
not their parent or a 'close relative'. This was a private arrangement made 
between a parent and a carer, for 28 days or more. Close relatives were 
defined as step-parents, grandparents, brothers, sisters, uncles or aunts. She 
advised that there was an awareness campaign and action plan for private 
fostering and this had seen an increase in the number of notifications received 
as well as general enquires. This allowed for an assessment to be completed 
by the service which focused on the needs of the child and the identified 
private foster carer.

The officer stated that there was an important emphasis on the voices of 
children looked after and that their opinions and wishes were consistently 
considered at all stages.

The Chair thanked the officer and asked to see more evidence in future 
reports of the opinions and wishes of the children looked after influencing 
decisions as this would benefit Members as Corporate Parents. The officer 
agreed to bring this item back to the next meeting of the Committee as an 
opportunity for children looked after to present their views on their placements 
and make their thoughts known to the Members.

The Chair questioned if in addition to support groups provided to foster carers, 
if there were any made available to parents whose children had been moved 
into care. The Strategic Lead agreed to look into this and bring the item back 
at the next meeting of the Committee, stating that there was counselling 
available however there was a low uptake of the service. She added that the 
service was looking into gathering feedback from parents following the 
process of their children becoming looked after to assess what the parents 
had learnt. This was with a view to “breaking the cycle” and helping parents 
develop the skills and understanding to care for their children in the future.

RESOLVED:

The Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

Councillor Liddiard leaves the meeting (7.48pm)



7. Children's Social Care Performance 

Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director for Children’s Services introduced the 
report, explaining that Thurrock had experienced a high level of demand 
placed on its statutory social care service for children, and considerable work 
had been undertaken by the department in managing this demand. This had 
seen a reduction in the number of contacts and referrals; easing the demand 
pressure of children becoming looked after and children being placed on a 
child protection plan.

The officer reported that all indicators had shown improvement and the 
service was coming in line with statistical neighbours. 

Councillor Hamilton questioned what was considered to be a statistical 
neighbour. The officer explained that they were local authorities around the 
country which were identified as being similar to Thurrock in terms of size and 
demographic.

Councillor Hamilton asked who specifically were our statistical neighbours. 
The officer stated that Medway, Bexley, Havering, Dudley, Telford & Wrekin, 
Swindon, Southend, Sheffield, Peterborough and Derby were Thurrock’s 
Statistical Neighbours.

RESOLVED:

The Corporate Parenting Committee noted the report.

8. Work Programme 

Councillor Johnson requested a report be added to the Work Programme 
covering the current and projected spend in the area on Children’s Services.
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services agreed that the report would 
cover placement costs and a broad overview of spend on Children Looked 
After.

Councillor Redsell asked that her earlier request for a record of the views and 
wishes of children looked after be added to the Work Programme. The 
Assistant Director agreed this will be added.

The meeting finished at 7.55pm.

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact

Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

